

No. 19-15473

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WP COMPANY LLC, dba THE WASHINGTON POST,

Movant-Appellant,

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, et al.

Movants-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, et al.

Real Party in Interest-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Misc. Case No. 1:18-mc-00057-LJO-EPG
Hon. Lawrence J. O'Neill

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Attorneys for Appellant

WP COMPANY LLC, dba THE WASHINGTON POST

JASSY VICK CAROLAN LLP
Duffy Carolan
601 Montgomery Street, Ste. 850
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 539-3300
Facsimile: (415) 539-3394
dcarolan@jassyvick.com

JASSY VICK CAROLAN LLP
Jean-Paul Jassy
Kevin L. Vick
Elizabeth Holland Baldrige
800 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 800
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (310) 870-7048
Facsimile: (310) 870-7010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUE(S) PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND COMMON LAW CREATE A STRONG PRESUMPTION OF ACCESS TO JUDICIAL OPINIONS, AND LEGAL ARGUMENTS THAT TITLE III DOES NOT NEGATE.	21
A. The Right of Access to Inspect and Copy Judicial Records Arises Both Under the Common Law and First Amendment.	21
B. A Strong Presumption of Access Under the First Amendment Attaches to Judicial Opinions, Including in Contempt Proceedings in Matters Otherwise Closed to the Public.....	23
1. Judicial opinions, including in contempt proceedings, historically have been open to the public.	25
2. Logic also supports a right of access to judicial opinions and related legal arguments.	32

C.	A Strong Presumption of Access Also Attaches to the Records under the Common Law.	36
II.	TITLE III’S SEALING RULES DO NOT NEGATE THE STRONG PRESUMPTION OF PUBLIC ACCESS HERE.....	38
A.	Title III’s Sealing Rules Do Not Govern Orders Refusing to Compel Companies to Provide Technical Assistance, or Orders in Ancillary Contempt Proceedings.....	38
B.	Facebook’s Messenger App May Be Beyond the Reach of Title III’s Enforcement Provisions and CALEA, and in Such Event Title III’s Sealing Requirements Would be Inapplicable.	41
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S SEALING ORDER WAS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED DUE TO ITS ERRONEOUS VIEW OF TITLE III’S REACH.....	42
A.	The District Court’s Balancing Was Tainted By its Erroneous View of the Scope of Title III’s Sealing Requirements.	42
B.	Redaction Rather than Wholesale Sealing Should be Utilized to Protect Any Compelling Privacy and Investigatory Interests.	46
IV.	THE PUBLIC HAS A STRONG INTEREST IN LEARNING THE LEGAL JUSTIFICATIONS AND ARGUMENTS UNDERPINNING THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Application of Kansas City Star</i> , 666 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Chrysler Group, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Co. Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Globe Newspapers Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	4, 22, 32
<i>Hagestad v. Tragesser</i> , 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25, 26, 44
<i>In re Cranick</i> , No. 16-mc-80206, 2019 WL 2179563 (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2019).....	37
<i>In re Duran</i> , No. 12-GJ-149, 2014 WL 7140454 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 12, 2014).....	29
<i>In re Grand Jury Matter</i> , 906 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena No. 7409</i> , No. 18-41, 2019 WL 269265 (D.D.C. April 1, 2019).....	29

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
97 F. 3d 1090 (8th Cir. 1996) 28

In re New York Times Co.,
585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)). 34

In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn,
855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988) 35

In re the Matter of Application of New York Times Co.,
577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009) passim

In re the Matter of New York Times Co.,
828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987) 18, 19, 29, 30

In re Matter of New York Times Co.,
834 F.2d 1152, 1154 (2d Cir. 1987).....47

In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing Roving Interception of Oral Communication,
349 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003)4, 27, 39, 41, 49

Intel Corp. v. Via Technologies, Inc.,
No. 99-3062, 2000 WL 1811386 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2000) 26

Kamakana v. City and County of Honolulu,
447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006) passim

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 35, 46

Kelly v. Wengler,
979 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (D. Idaho 2013) 29

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012) 25

Newsday LLC v. County of Nassau,
730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013) 24

Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns,
435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 5, 22, 23, 36

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 33, 34, 42, 43

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1, (1986)..... 21

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....21, 23, 34, 50

San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court,
187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)20, 46

Seattle Times Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court,
845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988)25

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003) 5

United States v. Abraham,
541 F.2d 624 (6th Cir. 1976)40

United States v. Amodeo,
71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)23

United States v. Brooklier,
685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)24

*United States v. Bus. Of Custer Battlefield Museum & Stored Location at Interstate
90, Exit 514, S. of Billings, Mont.*,
658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)passim

United States v. Carpenter,
17-10498, 18-10006, 2019 WL 2049818
(9th Cir., May 9, 2019) 17, 19, 21, 23

United States v. Cohen,
366 F. Supp. 3d 612 (S.D.N.Y. February 7, 2019).....23, 47

United States v. Gallegos,
613 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2010)40

United States v. Guerrero,
693 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)25

United States v. Index Newspapers LLC,
766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014) passim

United States v. Kwok Cheung Chow,
C14-cr-00196, 2015 WL 5094744 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2015)passim

United States v. Yoshimura,
831 F. Supp. 799 (D. Haw. 1993).....39

United States. v. Inzunza,
303 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Cal. 2004) 31

Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Nevada,
798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986) 22, 33

Virginia Dep’t of State Police v. Wash. Post,
386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004). 47, 48

Waller v. Georgia,
467 U.S. 39 (1984)..... 35

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510 1

18 U.S.C. § 2517 13, 38

18 U.S.C. § 2518(4) 3, 40, 41

18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(a)..... 18, 38

18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(b)..... 18, 38, 39

18 U.S.C. 2518 13

18 U.S.C. § 2522 40

28 U.S.C. § 1291 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

47 U.S.C. § 1002(b)(2)..... 41

47 U.S.C. § 1002(b)(3)..... 41

47 U.S.C. § 1007(a)(2)..... 41

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in U.S. Code Cong. & Admin.
News 2112 (1968)..... 39

Rules

Cir. R. 27-13(j)..... 17, 25, 33

E.D. Cal. R. 141(f)..... 5

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 5
